

No. 16-6219

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICK DANIEL DAVILA, PETITIONER

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney
General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
A. Factual background.....	1
B. Judicial proceedings.....	3
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	15
I. <i>Martinez</i> should not be extended to appellate-IAC claims.....	15
A. At least one court will have already reviewed allegations of trial error underlying a substantial appellate-IAC claim.....	17
B. The right to trial counsel is uniquely important and different from the right to appellate counsel.....	21
C. States do not deliberately channel appellate-IAC claims out of a proceeding where counsel is constitutionally guaranteed.	28
D. Additional equitable considerations show that <i>Martinez</i> should not be extended to appellate-IAC claims.....	32
1. “ <i>Davila</i> claims” will become a regular part of federal habeas review.	33
2. The proliferation of <i>Davila</i> claims will impose significant costs and harm important interests in finality and comity.....	38
II. Alternatively, the Court should affirm the Fifth Circuit’s denial of petitioner’s request for a COA because petitioner’s appellate-IAC claim is undebatably meritless.....	42

IV

A. No reasonable jurist would find appellate counsel’s performance here deficient, as the purported trial error was nonexistent and unpreserved. 43

B. No reasonable jurist would find prejudice because the unpreserved objection had no merit and no serious question of petitioner’s guilt exists. 46

Conclusion 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abney v. United States,
431 U.S. 651 (1977) 13, 26

Almanza v. State,
686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984) 44

Aparicio v. Artuz,
269 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 18

Banks v. Workman,
692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012) 15

Barton v. Warden, S. Ohio Corr. Facility,
786 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2015) 35

Beard v. Banks,
542 U.S. 406 (2004) 23

Bearden v. Georgia,
461 U.S. 660 (1983) 25

Bonfanti v. State,
686 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) 46

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008) 23

Chateloin v. Singletary,
89 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 1996) 18

<i>Chavez v. LeGrand</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00548, 2015 WL 5567284 (D. Nev. Sept. 22, 2015)	37
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	24
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	41
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	13, 22, 24
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	13, 24
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Ex Parte Davila</i> , No. WR-75356-01, 2013 WL 1655549 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 17, 2013)	9
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	41
<i>Dixon v. Ryan</i> , No. 14-cv-00258, 2016 WL 1045355 (D. Ariz. Mar. 16, 2016)	37
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	41
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	35
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	14, 41, 42
<i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> , 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015)	33

VI

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 22, 27

Goeke v. Branch,
514 U.S. 115 (1995) 13, 24, 27

Gore v. Crews,
720 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2013) 15

Graham v. Collins,
506 U.S. 461 (1993) 24

Ha Van Nguyen v. Curry,
736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013) 15, 25, 37

Halbert v. Michigan,
545 U.S. 605 (2005) 13, 25

Hawes v. Palmer,
No. 3:10-cv-00655, 2017 WL 663235 (D. Nev.
Feb. 16, 2017) 37

Hennes v. Bagley,
766 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2014) 33

Hilton v. Dir. of the Dep't of Corr.,
No. 2:16-cv-00135, 2016 WL 8285664 (E.D. Va.
Dec. 7, 2016) 35

Hodges v. Colson,
727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) 15

Hunton v. Sinclair,
732 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013) 15, 40

Husband v. Ryan, No. 13-cv-01320:
2016 WL 5799039 (D. Ariz. June 21, 2016)..... 37
2016 WL 5682747 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2016) 37

Jaffe v. Brown,
No. 05-cv-04439, 2014 WL 2938275 (N.D. Cal.
June 27, 2014)..... 37

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938) 13, 24

VII

Jones v. Barnes,
463 U.S. 745 (1983) 43

Jones v. State,
720 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986)..... 44

Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes,
504 U.S. 1 (1992) 28

Knowles v. Mirzayance,
556 U.S. 111 (2009) 43

Lee v. Corsini,
777 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 33

Liegakos v. Cooke,
106 F.3d 1381 (7th Cir. 1997) 35

Martinez v. Ryan,
566 U.S. 1 (2012) *passim*

McCleskey v. Zant,
499 U.S. 467 (1991) 21, 39, 41

McFarland v. Scott,
512 U.S. 849 (1994) 12, 13, 16, 25

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013) 21

Medina v. State,
7 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) 47

Miller v. Baldwin, No. 3:96-cv-00114:
2016 WL 3951394 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2016) 37
2016 WL 3951408 (D. Or. July 19, 2016) 37

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003) 42

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 133 (2012) 22, 25

Murray v. Carrier,
477 U.S. 478 (1986) 20, 35, 39

VIII

Neal v. State,
256 S.W.3d 264 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) 46

O'Dell v. Netherland,
521 U.S. 151 (1997) 23

O'Neal v. McAninch,
513 U.S. 432 (1995) 28

Pennington v. State,
697 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) 5, 44

Pennsylvania v. Finley,
481 U.S. 551 (1987) 13, 29

Pinzon v. Ryan, No. 14-cv-08244:
2015 WL 11071468 (D. Ariz. Sept. 22, 2015) 37
2016 WL 3387269 (D. Ariz. June 20, 2016) 37

Posey v. State,
966 S.W.2d 57 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) 19

Ramet v. Legrande,
No. 3:14-cv-00452, 2016 WL 4770030 (D. Nev.
Sept. 12, 2016) 37

Ramirez v. United States,
799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) 33

Randolph v. State,
853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003) 18

Reed v. Stephens,
739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014) 11, 15

Roberts v. State,
273 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) 7, 45

Ross v. Moffitt,
417 U.S. 600 (1974) 13, 26, 27

Saffle v. Parks,
494 U.S. 484 (1990) 23

Sanchez v. State,
376 S.W.3d 767 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) 46

IX

Smith v. Robbins,
528 U.S. 259 (2000)25, 26, 33, 43, 44

Speight v. Warner,
159 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....37

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989)23

Thomas v. Horn,
570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009).....35

Tisius v. State,
183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2006).....18

Trevino v. Thaler,
133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)29, 31

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984)23, 25, 26

Vanderschuit v. Ryan,
No. 15-cv-00915, 2016 WL 7383785 (D. Ariz.
Dec. 21, 2016)37

Wainwright v. Sykes,
433 U.S. 72 (1977)37

Whorton v. Bockting,
549 U.S. 406 (2007)12-13, 23

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003)8

Wright v. West,
505 U.S. 277 (1992)32

Constitutional provisions and statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. VI I, 13, 21, 23, 24

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 13, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3599 9

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 225439

X

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	36
Act of May 20, 2009, 81st Leg., R.S., ch. 781, 2009 Tex. Gen. Laws 1972	29
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	36, 39, 41
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:	
art. 11.071 § 2	8
art. 11.071 § 2(f)	30
art. 26.052(j)	7
art. 37.071(h)	7
Tex. Gov't Code § 78.054.....	29
Tex. Gov't Code § 78.054(a).....	30
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 6.03(a)-(b).....	4
§ 6.04(b).....	4
§ 19.02(b)(1)	3, 8
§ 19.03(a)(7)	3
Miscellaneous:	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, 2015 Judicial Business of the United States Courts tbl. C-3 (2016), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/ default/files/data_tables/C03Sep15.pdf	39
Eric M. Freedman, <i>Enforcing the ABA Guidelines in Capital State Post-Conviction Proceedings After Martinez and Pinholster</i> , 41 Hofstra L. Rev. 591 (2013)	40
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Validating the Right to Counsel</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 927 (2013).....	23

XI

Jon B. Gould, *Justice Delayed or Justice Denied?: A Contemporary Review of Capital Habeas Corpus*, 29 Justice Sys. J. 273 (2008) 39

2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* (7th ed. 2016) 40

Eric H. Holder, Jr. & Dick Thornburgh, Gideon—
A Watershed Moment, Champion (June 2012),
<http://www.nacdl.org/Champion.aspx?id=24999> 23

Aziz Huq, *Habeas and the Roberts Court*, 81
U. Chi. L. Rev. 519 (2014) 35

Judicial Conference of the United States, Ad Hoc
Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, Committee Report and Proposal
(Aug. 23, 1989) 34

Yale Kamisar, Panel Discussion, Gideon at 40:
Facing the Crisis, Fulfilling the Promise, 41
Am. Crim. L. Rev. 135 (2004)..... 23

Nancy J. King, *Enforcing Effective Assistance After Martinez*, 122 Yale L.J. 2428 (2013)..... 22

7 Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure*
(4th ed. 2015) 22, 26, 36

Barry Latzer & James N.G. Cauthen, *Justice Delayed? Time Consumption in Capital Appeals: A Multistate Study* (Mar. 2007),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/217555.pdf>..... 34

James Liebman & Randy Hertz, Brecht v. Abrahamson: *Harmful Error in Habeas Corpus Law*, 84 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1109 (1994)..... 40

XII

2 Brian R. Means, <i>Postconviction Remedies</i> (2016 ed.).....	17, 18
Office of Capital and Forensic Writs, Staff Directory, http://www.ocfw.texas.gov/staff- directory.aspx	30
Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Capital Punishment</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1035 (1989).....	38
Procedures Regarding Eligibility for Appoint- ment of Attorneys as Counsel Under Article 11.071, Section 2(f), https://perma.cc/DNE7- VCFW	30
Jonathan D. Soglin, First District Appellate Project Training Seminar (2008), https://perma.cc/JNU7-AXCR	36-37
Tex. Bd. of Legal Specialization, Profile of David L. Richards, https://perma.cc/4XHF-8ZYY	8
Tex. Bd. of Legal Specialization, Profile of Mary Brabson Thornton, https://perma.cc/JYA7- 8C97	7
Tex. Office of Court Admin., Application for Appointment of Counsel Pursuant to Article 11.071, https://perma.cc/22VF-J288	30
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>The Dual Lives of Rights</i> , 98 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2010)	22-23
